
SUNLAND? PARK - March 28, 2026 - Race 2
ALLOWANCE - Quarter Horse
FOR REGISTERED NEW MEXICO BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three
Year Olds, 126 lbs.; Older, 128 lbs. (SNW2 L)
Distance: Eight Hundred And Seventy Yards On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Gone to the Mountain - 43.029 - April 5, 2009)
Purse: $34,700
Includes: $7,000 NMHBA - New Mexico Horse Breeders Assoc.
Available Money: $34,700
Value of Race: $34,700 1st $20,820, 2nd $6,940, 3rd $3,470, 4th $1,735, 5th $1,041, 6th $694
Wind Speed: 10 Wind Direction: Head
Weather: Cloudy, 65° Track: Fast
Off at: 12:53 Start: Good for all except 2,3,8 Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start Str 1 Str Fin Odds Ind. Time Sp. In. Comments
6Mar26 2SUN7 4 First Try Dwm (Valenzuela, Luis) 128 L b 4 1 1Head 22 11 1/2 9.00 45.723 86 met bid,shook free
9Mar26 6SUN1 1 Nogal (Perez, Miguel) 126 b 1 2 53 41 1/2 23/4 2.40 45.976 83 ins,angl out,closed
6Mar26 2SUN3 7 Bumbu Rum (Andrade, Jr., Oscar) 128 L b 7 4 22 1Head 33/4 5.10 46.115 81 duel 2wd,turned away
20Mar26 2SUN8 6 Special Who (Medrano, Gabriel) 128 L bk 6 6 43 1/2 33 41 1/4 1.80* 46.249 80 stp slw,3w,outkicked
28Jan26 1TUP1 5 Eye Am Fast (Herrera-Caro, Jose) 128 L bfk 5 3 3Head 55 55 1/4 14.20 46.464 77 stp slw,2w,needed more
27Feb26 3SUN7 3 Jumpn Regal (Levario, Jesse) 128 bfk 3 5 63 61 1/2 61 1/4 5.00 47.426 66 lunged st,swung 5wd
6Mar26 2SUN6 8 Cartel Kip (Gutierrez, Jr., Luis) 128 L bf 8 8 8 71/2 71 23.20 47.628 64 bothered start,no bid
6Mar26 2SUN4 2 Hezallreadygone (Tapia, Emilio) 128 L bk 2 7 75 8 8 16.20 47.809 62 crowded st,widest 3/16
Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: First Try Dwm, Brown Gelding, by Tf Featured Effort out of Vendela, by Gonna Ro Sham Bo. Foaled Mar 28, 2021 in New Mexico.
Breeder: Donna McArthur
Owner: Donna McArthur
Trainer: McArthur, Donna

Scratched Horse(s): Chase the Moon (Also-Eligible), Zenifico (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: $9,168
Pgm Horse Win Place Show

4 First Try Dwm 20.00 8.20 5.00
1 Nogal 5.20 3.00
7 Bumbu Rum 3.00

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$1.00 Exacta 4-1 53.20 6,949
$1.00 Trifecta 4-1-7 221.90 5,625
$0.10 Superfecta 4-1-7-6 49.95 5,400
$1.00 Daily Double 8-4 63.50 1,529

Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start Str 1 Str Fin

4 First Try Dwm 1 1Head 2Head 11 1/2

1 Nogal 2 55 3/4 45 21 1/2

7 Bumbu Rum 4 2Head 1Head 32 1/4

6 Special Who 6 42 1/4 32 43

5 Eye Am Fast 3 32 56 1/2 54 1/4

3 Jumpn Regal 5 68 3/4 611 1/2 69 1/2

8 Cartel Kip 8 816 3/4 713 710 3/4

2 Hezallreadygone 7 711 3/4 813 1/2 811 3/4

Trainers: 4 - McArthur, Donna; 1 - Green, Greg; 7 - Sedillo, Tony; 6 - Armstrong, Sherry; 5 - Fournier, Roberto; 3 - Aldavaz, Sr., Jaime; 8 - Torres, Juan; 2
- Salazar, Michelle

Owners: 4 -Donna McArthur; 1 - Greg Green Racing, LLC, Westside Racing and Yarbar, R. Dwain; 7 -Alvaro Castro; 6 -Sherri Galvez; 5 -Aaron Escapita;
3 -Jaime G. Aldavaz, Sr; 8 -Enriqueta Mendoza; 2 -Steve Berry;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
FIRST TRY DWM hustled, set pace to turn, met bid quarter, shook free late, best. NOGAL settled inside, angled out past 1/8, closed fast late, up for 2nd.
BUMBU RUM chased early pace outside, dueled 2wd to stretch, turned away. SPECIAL WHO broke in, chased 3wd to 1/4, kept on to 1/8, outkicked late.
EYE AM FAST crowded start, chased 2wd to 1/4, no rally 1/8, needed more late. JUMPN REGAL lunged start, rank early, swung 5wd upper stretch, no
threat late. CARTEL KIP bothered start, trailed to 1/4, no late bid. HEZALLREADYGONE crowded, in tight start, swung widest upper stretch, no late bid.
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